

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO  
2 East 14th Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203

DATE FILED: November 1, 2021 3:59 PM  
FILING ID: 449BEF99FCC42  
CASE NUMBER: 2021SA187

U.S. District Court for the District of Colorado  
Civil Action No. 21-CV-00956-MEH

Plaintiff:

Alexis Skillet,

v.

Defendants:

Allstate Fire and Casualty Insurance Company, d/b/a  
Allstate Insurance Company, and Collin Draine.

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

Name: Stephen G. Masciocchi, #19873  
Nicholas W. Katz, #55136  
Holland & Hart LLP  
Address: 555 17th Street, Suite 3200  
Denver, CO 80202-3921  
Phone No.: 303.295.8000  
Fax No: 303.295.8261  
E-Mail: [smasciocchi@hollandhart.com](mailto:smasciocchi@hollandhart.com)  
[nwkatz@hollandhart.com](mailto:nwkatz@hollandhart.com)

Case No. 2021SA187

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES  
OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

ISSUE PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT .....3

I. ADJUSTERS ARE NOT LIABLE FOR STATUTORY BAD FAITH. ....3

    A. Relevant Principles Of Statutory Interpretation.....3

    B. As Established By The Statutes’ Plain Language, The  
    Legislature Intended To Impose Liability For Statutory Bad  
    Faith Only On Insurers, Not On Adjusters.....4

    C. The Statutes Are Unambiguous.....7

    D. Even If There Were An Ambiguity, The Legislative History  
    Definitively Confirms The Legislature’s Intent That Only  
    Insurers May Be Liable Under The Statutes. ....9

II. PUBLIC POLICY MILITATES STRONGLY AGAINST  
ALLOWING STATUTORY BAD FAITH CLAIMS AGAINST  
ADJUSTERS. ....10

    A. Joining Employee-Adjusters As Parties Is An Unfair And  
    Unwarranted Litigation Tactic. .... 11

    B. Permitting Adjusters To Be Sued For Statutory Bad Faith Will  
    Impact Not Only Adjusters But Insurers, Insureds, Businesses,  
    Employees, And The Courts. .... 12

1.	Allowing individual liability for bad faith will significantly impact adjusters. ....	12
2.	Recognizing personal liability for adjusters portends a slippery slope of individual liability. ....	13
3.	Individual adjuster liability will dramatically impact insurers. ....	14
4.	Individual adjuster liability will drive up costs for businesses and the insurance-buying public. ....	15
5.	There will be no added benefits to insureds. ....	17
6.	Because adjusters aren't liable under insurance contracts, derivative tort liability makes no sense.....	18
7.	Recognizing adjuster liability would force Colorado courts to invent a new body of adjuster liability law.....	19
	CONCLUSION.....	20
	Certificate of Service .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Fam. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Barriga</i> , 2018 CO 42 .....	4, 5
<i>Carrera v. People</i> , 2019 CO 83 .....	3, 4
<i>Cary v. United Omaha of Life Ins. Co.</i> , 68 P.3d 462 (Colo. 2003) .....	6, 17, 18
<i>Hamill v. Pawtucket Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 892 A.2d 226 (Vt. 2005) .....	17
<i>Kisselman v. Am. Fam. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 292 P.3d 964 (Colo. App. 2011).....	10
<i>Lodholtz v. York Risk Servs. Grp., Inc.</i> , 778 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Martinez v Lewis</i> , 969 P.2d 213 (Colo.1998) .....	15
<i>McCoy v. People</i> , 2019 CO 44.....	3, 4
<i>Riccatone v. Colo. Choice Health Plans</i> , 2013 COA 133 .....	passim
<i>Sanchez v. Lindsey Morden Claims Servs., Inc.</i> , 84 Cal. Rptr. 2d 799 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999) .....	12, 13, 16, 19

### Statutes

C.R.S. § 10-1-102 .....	6, 18
C.R.S. § 10-1-129 .....	13
C.R.S. § 10-3-1101 .....	4
C.R.S. § 10-3-1102 .....	7, 14
C.R.S. § 10-3-1103 .....	7
C.R.S. § 10-3-1107 .....	7
C.R.S. § 10-3-1108 .....	8
C.R.S. § 10-3-1109 .....	8

C.R.S. § 10-3-1113 .....	5
C.R.S. § 10-3-1115 .....	passim
C.R.S. § 10-3-1116 .....	passim
C.R.S. § 10-3-1118 .....	4, 8
C.R.S. § 18-5-211 .....	13
H.B. 08-1407, 2008 Colo. Sess. Laws 2171 .....	9

**Other Authorities**

1 NEW APPLEMAN INSURANCE BAD FAITH LITIGATION § 7.02[2] (2d ed. 2021) .....	11, 18
U.S. BUREAU OF LAB. STAT., ANNUAL MEAN WAGE OF ADJUSTERS, EXAMINERS, AND INVESTIGATORS, BY STATE (2020), <a href="https://www.bls.gov/oes/current/oes131031.htm#st">https://www.bls.gov/oes/current/oes131031.htm#st</a> .....	17
